

# City of Hudson, Ohio

# Staff Report With Text

File #:	15-28	Version: 1	Name:			
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed		
File created:	2/4/2015		In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	3/3/2015		Final action:	3/3/2015		
Title:	<ul> <li>A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS</li> <li>FOR A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROSPECT STREET/DARROW ROAD (SR 91)</li> <li>INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (ODOT PID 88548); AND DECLARING AN</li> <li>EMERGENCY.</li> <li>Executive Summary: The project includes the signal, roadway, pedestrian walks, and improvements to the pavement and pedestrian access at the Prospect and SR 91 intersection.</li> </ul>					
Sponsors:	William A. Currin					
Indexes:	Engineering					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Resolution	No. 15-28				
Date	Ver. Action By	v	Δ	ction	Result	

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/3/2015	1	City Council	approved on the consent agenda	Pass
2/24/2015	1	City Council Workshop	item forwarded	

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS FOR A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROSPECT STREET/DARROW ROAD (SR 91) INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (ODOT PID 88548); AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

*Executive Summary:* The project includes the signal, roadway, pedestrian walks, and improvements to the pavement and pedestrian access at the Prospect and SR 91 intersection.

# Legislative History

Resolution 12-29 ODOT/LPA Agreement.

Resolution 12-114 Arcadis Design fee approved, authorized contract for engineering design

Resolution 14-88 Arcadis Modification approved for plan revisions due concept change

Resolution 15-1 Purchase of Real Property with Diocese of Cleveland

# Purpose & Explanation

The project includes the signal, roadway, pedestrian walks, and improvements to the pavement and pedestrian access at the Prospect and SR 91 intersection. This signal is the result of the recommendations of the traffic impact study done for the Downtown 1<sup>st</sup> & Main Redevelopment Project in 2001. Since the initial study, two traffic engineering studies have been conducted at this intersection indicating that turn lanes are not warranted. The project includes improved lane widths on SR 91 and Prospect Street, bike lanes, curb (at

#### File #: 15-28, Version: 1

returns & east on Prospect), sidewalks, storm sewer, streetlights, striping and signage. Arcadis' construction estimate for the project is approximately \$767,000. The City of Hudson can receive up to \$674,400 in federal funds for this project at the 20/80 AMATS funding split.

# Timing Considerations

Upon authorization to proceed by the City Council, the project will be bid in the Spring 2015.

## Fiscal Impact

 <u>X</u> Currently Budgeted (\$175,000 - 2015 Budget (City's 20%), \$674,400 (Fed. Funds)) Supplemental Appropriation Required Appropriation Not Required.

## Suggested Action

Staff recommends that City Council approve this Resolution authorizing the City Manager to advertise for the Prospect Street/Darrow (SR 91) Intersection Improvement Project. We are requesting an emergency clause be added to this project in order to work within the ODOT schedule for this project.

# Submitted by,

Jane Howington, City Manager Thomas J. Sheridan, PE, PS, City Engineer Christopher J. Papp, PE, Project Manager